

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC11-1913

(Third DCA Case No. 3D10-856)

JOSE LAZARO RODRIGUEZ,

Petitioner,

vs.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Discretionary Review from a Decision
of the Third District Court of Appeal

Barbara A. Silverman

Florida Bar Number 221384

Curtis B. Miner

Florida Bar Number 885681

Ervin A. Gonzalez

Florida Bar Number 500720

COLSON HICKS EIDSON

255 Alhambra Circle, Penthouse

Coral Gables, FL 33134

Telephone: (305) 476-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Argument.....	1
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT HAVE CERTIORARI JURSDICTION TO REVIEW THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF THE COUNTY’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON GROUNDS OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.....	1
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT JOSE RODRIGUEZ’S NEGLIGENCE CLAIM AGAINST THE COUNTY WAS BARRED BY SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	11
Certificate of Service	16
Certificate of Compliance	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abbey v. Patrick</i> , 16 So.3d 1051 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	11
<i>American Home Assur. Co. v. Nat'l Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 908 So.2d 459 (Fla. 2005)	3
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Snyder</i> , 826 So.2d 382 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	11
<i>Byrd v. Southern Prestressed Concrete, Inc.</i> , 928 So.2d 455 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	11
<i>City of Pinellas Park v. Brown</i> , 604 So.2d 1222 (Fla. 1992)	14
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 436 So.2d 93 (Fla. 1983)	11
<i>Commercial Carrier Corp. v. Indian River County</i> , 371 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1979)	4, 5
<i>Dade County School Board v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So.2d 638 (Fla.1999)	13
<i>Department of Education v. Roe</i> , 679 So.2d 756 (Fla. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994).....	8
<i>Hutchins v. Mills</i> , 363 So.2d 818 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978).....	3
<i>Jaye v. Royal Saxon, Inc.</i> , 720 So.2d 214 (Fla. 1998).	1

<i>Kaisner v. Kolb</i> , 543 So.2d 732 (Fla. 1989)	14
<i>Klonis v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 766 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	3
<i>Lewis v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 260 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Martin-Johnson, Inc. v. Savage</i> , 509 So.2d 1097 (Fla. 1987)	2
<i>Miami-Dade County v. Rodriguez</i> , 67 So.3d 1213 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	1, 7
<i>Stephens v. Geoghegan</i> , 702 So.2d 517 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	11, 12
<i>Trianon Park Cond. Ass’n v. City of Hialeah</i> , 468 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1985)	14
<i>Tucker v. Resha</i> , 648 So.2d 1187 (Fla. 1994)	2, 7, 8
<i>Wallace v. Dean</i> , 3 So.3d 1035 (Fla. 2009)	3, 4, 5, 6, 10
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Art. X, § 13, Fla. Const.....	3
Fla. Stat. § 768.28	3, 4, 5, 6, 9
Fla.R.App.P. 9.130.....	2, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	12
